d o c S c o r e s = [ [ s e l f . d o t P r o d u c t ( curDocVec , \
q u e r y V e c t o r ) , doc ] f o r doc , curDocVec i n \
d o c V e c t o r s . i t e r i t e m s ( ) ]

d o c S c o r e s . s o r t ( r e v e r s e =True )

The dot-product function is implemented in file
“queryIndex_tfidf.py” as follows:

d e f d o t P r o d u c t ( s e l f , vec1 , vec2 ) :
. . .
r e t u r n sum ( [ x∗y f o r x , y i n z i p ( vec1 , vec2 ) ] )

To display in 3D Cartesian, we often need to adjust
docVector values (if too large) by using same mul-
tiplication factor. Value adjustment will not change
the angle of vector, it’s only pull the vertex near to
the coordinate center. Adjusted values are displayed in
Table III and drawn in Fig. 4.

Fig. 4. Comparison of DocVector and QueryVector.

36

Cite this article as: B. Yulianto, W. Budiharto, and I. H. Kartowisastro, “The Performance of Boolean
Retrieval and Vector Space Model in Textual Information Retrieval”, CommIT (Communication & Information
Technology) Journal 11(1), 33–39, 2017.

TABLE III
ADJUSTING VALUES OF VECTOR.

Vector Value Before Adjustment Multiplication Factor Value After Adjustment

digit beye controversi digit beye controversi

Query Vector 7.365× 10+2 0.0 4.91× 10+2 1.0× 10−1 7.365 0.0 4.91
Doc Vector (46) 0.0 0.0 4.20× 10−2 1.0× 10+2 0.0 0.0 4.20
Doc Vector (224) 3.92× 10−2 0.0 0.0 1.0× 10+2 3.92 0.0 0.0
Doc Vector (984) 0.0 0.0 3.40× 10−2 1.0× 10+2 0.0 0.0 3.40
Doc Vector (1090) 5.56× 10−2 0.0 5.56× 10−2 1.0× 10+2 5.56 0.0 5.56

TABLE IV
THE SETS OF THE COLLECTION OF FILES OF CORPUS REUTERS

FOR TESTING.

Set Number File Size (MB) Number of Docs Number of Words

1 0.5 615 82725
2 1.0 1300 167143
3 1.5 1870 250254
4 2.0 2610 335012

TABLE V
THE TEST OF CREATING INVERTED INDEX.

Set Duration (s) Number of Index Portion of Index (%)

BR VSM BR VSM BR VSM

1 1.745 1.708 6399 6399 7.74 7.74
2 3.542 3.443 9549 9549 5.71 5.71
3 5.209 5.131 11947 11947 4.77 4.77
4 7.001 6.879 14391 14391 4.30 4.30

III. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION: PERFORMANCE
TEST

In addition to the comparison of the concepts and the
algorithm above, the performance test is also conducted
using the Reuters corpus. The data contains 2610 files,
divided into 4 sets of collection based on size scale of
0.5 MB (Table IV). The set 1 is a subset of the sets 2,
3, and 4. Each performance test is conducted 12 times
with the highest and lowest results are removed. The
remaining 10 results are averaged.The results of the
performance test are in the following tables.

The results of creating the inverted index are shown
in Table V. The results show that the required time to